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                               Statement of the Case

Petitioner, Arthur E. Morgan, appeals the decision of the Respondent, the Houston Independent School District, hereinafter referred to as “HISD”, to terminate his probationary contract of employment as a teacher. On or about December 17, 1998, HISD voted to terminate the probationary contract and employment of Mr. Morgan. The Petitioner timely filed a written request for an appeal hearing before a Texas Education Agency certified independent hearing examiner. Robert J. Thomas was appointed by the TEA to hear the Petitioner’s appeal. HISD was represented by their Assistant General Counsel, Mr. Hans P. Graff. The Petitioner was represented by Mr. James Fallon, III, a Staff Attorney with the Houston Federation of Teachers.

HISD contends that it has good cause to terminate the employment of the Petitioner, and based their decision on the following, Mr. Morgan:

1.   violated HISD board policy §570.360 which mandates that any HISD employee is subject to termination for a conviction, receipt of deferred adjudication, or entry of a plea of guilty to any felony; and

2.   violated HISD board policy §570.360 which mandates that all HISD employees are to notify the district within thirty (30) days if they are charged with, convicted of, granted deferred adjudication, or if they have entered a plea of nolo contendere to any felony. . .; and

3.   violated HISD board policy §511.500 by entering a plea of guilty to the felony of forgery and acceptance of his plea by the court which, pursuant to this policy, is a conviction.

                               Background Information

The Petitioner, Arthur E. Morgan, hereinafter referred to as “Mr. Morgan”, was a teacher assigned to the campus of Jack Yates Senior High School, located in the HISD. Mr. Morgan originally applied for employment with HISD in August 1995, as a substitute teacher. He was initially hired as a teacher by HISD on a one-year employee probationary teacher basis for the 1996-1997 school year (please see Respondent’s Exhibit “7”). In May 1997, Mr. Morgan was rehired for

another one-year employee probationary contract for the school year 1997-1998 (please see Respondent’s Exhibit “8”). In May 1998, Mr. Morgan was rehired for the final and/or third year as a one-year probationary teacher for the school year 1998-1999 (please see Respondent’s Exhibit “9”).

On or about December 9, 1998, Mr. Morgan was summoned before the Criminal History Review Committee of HISD regarding his appeal concerning his continued employment opportunity with HISD. The Criminal History Review Committee voted unanimously that the appeal should not be granted, based on a violation of HlSD policies and procedures §570.3 60 (please see Respondent’s Exhibit “13”).

On or about December 17, 1998, during a closed session of the HISD Board of Education, the Board acted on the recommendation of Mr. Rod Paige, Superintendent of Schools. The Board authorized Mr. Paige to notify Mr. Morgan that a proposal to terminate his employment, pursuant to § 12 of his one-year probationary contract and §21.104 of the Texas Education Code had been approved. Written notice of the proposal for termination was hand delivered to Mr. Morgan on or about February 2,1999 (please see Respondent’s Exhibit “16”).

On or about February 9, 1999, the Texas Education Agency received a request for the appointment of this Hearing Examiner regarding the proposed termination of Mr. Morgan. On the very next day, February 10, 1999, TEA appointed Robert J. Thomas as the Certified Independent Hearing Examiner to preside over this matter. A pre-hearing telephone conference was conducted on February 21, 1999; and a Pre-hearing Docket Control Order was issued on February 23, 1999. Further, on or about March 9, 1999, both parties mutually agreed to extend the filing deadline for the Hearing Examiner’s opinion until April 7,1999.

An open hearing regarding this appeal was conducted on Monday, March 22, 1999. The hearing was conducted in compliance with §21.256 of the Public Education Code. After both parties rested, the Hearing Examiner declared that the hearing was completed and the enclosed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are based solely on the admissible evidence introduced during the hearing.

                                Findings of Fact

After due consideration of the evidence and matters officially noticed, in my capacity, as the Certified Hearing Examiner, I make the following Findings of Fact (citations to evidence are not exhaustive, but are intended to indicate some of the basis for the particular Finding of Fact):

1.   HISD employed Mr. Morgan, pursuant to a one-year employee probationary contract during the 1998-1999 school year (Respondent Exhibit “9”);

2.   Mr. Morgan had been a teacher for approximately two and one-half (2-1/2) years;

3.   Mr. Morgan was initially hired as a probationary teacher for the school year 1996-1997 (Respondent Exhibit “7”);

4.   Petitioner’s current one-year employee probationary contract mandated that, “any false statements, misrepresentations, omissions, or fraud by the employee in or concerning any required records or information shall be grounds for the termination of employment” (Respondent’s Exhibit “9”).

5.   Petitioner’s current one-year employee probationary contract mandated that, “employee represents that he/she has made written disclosure to the district of any conviction for a felony or an offense involving moral turpitude” (Respondent’s Exhibit “9”).

6.   There is no evidence Mr. Morgan reported to HISD that he had been charged with the felony offense of forgery; that he had entered a plea of guilty to the felony of forgery; or, that he had been granted deferred adjudication for the felony of forgery.

7.   Mr. Morgan’s omission regarding his arrest, entry of a plea of guilty to the felony of forgery; and, his being granted deferred adjudication for the felony of forgery, was grounds for the termination of his continued employment (Respondent’s Exhibit “9”).

8.   TIISD Board policy §511.500 provides that the term “conviction” shall mean a finding of guilt or acceptance by a court of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere (Respondent’s Exhibit “17”).

9.   On or about January 27, 1998, Mr. Morgan, while represented by an attorney, Otha T. Carpenter, entered a plea of guilty to the indictment and offense of forgery, counterfeit money, a third-degree felony in the State of Texas. The date of the offense was December 20, 1997. Mr. Morgan entered his plea of guilty before the Honorable Caprice Cosper, Judge of the 339th Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas, in Cause No. 771259; the State of Texas v. Arthur E. Morgan (Respondent’s Exhibit “11”).

10.  Mr. Morgan, as a condition of his plea bargain, was sentenced to six (6) years deferred adjudication; a $1,000.00 fine; a required letter of apology to the complainant; court costs; and three hundred (300) hours of community service (Respondent’s Exhibit “11”)

11.  Mr. Morgan failed to make written disclosure to HISD regarding his arrest; his entry of a plea of guilty to the felony of forgery; and, his being placed on deferred adjudication.

12.  On or about May 19, 1998, HISD ran a criminal history check through the Texas Department of Public Safety regarding Mr. Morgan. HISD discovered for the first time on May 19, 1998, that Mr. Morgan had entered a plea of guilty and had been sentenced to deferred adjudication for the felony of forgery in Harris County, Texas (please see Respondent’s Exhibit “13”)

13.  On December 9, 1998, the Criminal History Review Committee of HIISD met to consider an appeal by Mr. Morgan regarding his continued employment with HISD. The unanimous recommendation of the committee was that Mr. Morgan’s appeal should not be granted, and a notice regarding the proposal for termination of Mr. Morgan to be submitted to the HISD Board of Education (Respondent’s Exhibit “13”).

14.  On or about December 17, 1998, the HISD Board of Education authorized the

Superintendent of Schools to give Mr. Morgan notice of the proposal to terminate his employment (Respondent’s Exhibit “15”).

15.  On or about January 27, 1999, the Superintendent of Schools, Mr. Rod Paige, tendered a written notice regarding the proposal to terminate the employment of Mr. Morgan (Respondent’s Exhibit “16”).

16.  The Petitioner, Mr. Morgan, received this notice regarding the proposal to terminate his employment on or about February 2, 1999 (Respondent’s Exhibit “16”).

17.  Mr. Morgan violated HISD Board Policy §570.360 by not reporting to HISD that he had been charged; entered a plea of guilty to the felony of forgery; and/or, granted deferred adjudication pursuant to the plea.

18.  Mr. Morgan violated HISD Board Policy §511.500 as he had been convicted of the felony of forgery when the District Court of Harris County, Texas, accepted his plea of guilty.

19.  Mr. Morgan violated HISD Board Policy §511.500 when he was sentenced regarding the felony of forgery by the 339”’ District Court of Harris County, Texas, on or about January 27, 1998 (Respondent’s Exhibit “11”).

20.  Mr. Morgan violated HLISD Board Policy §511.500 when he was placed on deferred adjudication by the 339”’ District Court of Harris County, Texas, in Cause No. 771259 (Respondent’s Exhibit “11”).

21.  Good cause existed for the termination of the probationary contract of employment between Mr. Morgan and HISD.

                            Discussion of Testimony

The evidence was clear and uncontroverted that Mr. Morgan entered a plea of guilty to the felony of forgery and was placed on six (6) years deferred adjudication in the 339th Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas. A certified copy of the court’s records in Cause No. 771259 was introduced into evidence, without objection, as Respondent’s Exhibit “11”. Mr. Morgan elected not to testify on his own behalf during this hearing.

However, the Respondent produced five (5) character witnesses who unanimously testified that Mr. Morgan was an excellent employee of HISD. Coach Maurice McGowen, the head football coach of Jack Yates High School, testified that he had known Mr. Morgan for more than ten (10) years, as he had been his high school football coach. Coach McGowen testified that Mr. Morgan had always been highly respected by the student body and his peers at Jack Yates High School. 

Ms. Melanie Evans, the Dean of Instruction at Jack Yates High School, also testified that she knew Mr. Morgan and believed that he was highly respected by the student body and his peers at the high school. 

Ms. Temeka Jeffery, an English teacher at Jack Yates High School, also testified that she knew Mr. Morgan and believed that he had a good reputation with the students and his peers at the high school.

Coach Timothy Bryant, the Offensive Line Coach at Jack Yates High School, also testified that he believed Mr. Morgan had a good reputation with the students and the faculty at the high school.

Finally, Ms. Helen Shelvin, a Counselor at Jack Yates High School, testified that she had known Mr. Morgan since approximately 1990 when she was his math teacher at the high school. Ms. Shelvin testified that Mr. Morgan had a good reputation in the community and was well respected by the other members of the faculty and by the student body.

                              Conclusions of Law

After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact, in my capacity as the Hearing Examiner, I make the following conclusions of law:

1.   The Hearing Examiner has jurisdiction of this subject matter pursuant to Chapter 21, Sub-chapter F, §21.25 1 (a)(2) of the Texas Education Code (Transcript Pg. 11; L. 13-23

2.   The Petitioner, Mr. Morgan, is a “teacher” as defined in Sub-chapter C, §21.101 of the Texas Education Code.

3.   The Petitioner, Mr. Morgan, was employed as a teacher by HIISD pursuant to a probationary contract as defined in Sub-chapter C, §21.102 of the Texas Education Code.

4.   The Respondent, Mr. Morgan, was discharged pursuant to the authority in Sub-chapter C, §21.104 of the Texas Education Code.

5.   “Good cause” is defined as, “the failure to meet the accepted standards of conduct for the profession as generally recognized and applied in similarly situated school districts in this state” §21.104(a).

6.   The appeal by the Petitioner, Mr. Morgan, was conducted pursuant to the Texas Education Code, Sub-chapter F, §21.256, and the findings of fact were published pursuant to a preponderance of the evidence.

                                Recommendation

After due consideration of the evidence and matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, in my capacity as the Hearing Examiner, I respectfully recommend that the Board of Trustees of HISD adopt the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and sustain the termination of the probationary contract of Mr. Morgan with the HISD.

Mr. Morgan’s appeal of the recommended termination of his probationary contract is and should be denied.
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